
THE UNIVERSITY OF 

MELBOURNE 

NAME OF 
COLLECTION 

THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE ARCHIVES 

WOOD, IAN JEFFERYS (1903-1986) 

ACCESSION NO 1987.0035 

SIZE OF 
COLLECTION 

HISTORICAL 
NOTE 

DATE OF 

ACCESS 
CONDITIONS 

NOTE ON 

LISTED BY 

individuals 
Medical practitioners 

1902-1985 

240 cm. (23 archives boxes) 

Wood graduated M.B. B.S. in 1927 and M.D. in 1930 at the University of 
Melbourne. After some years at the Melbourne and Children's Hospitals 
and two years' experience in Britain he had by the outbreak of the war 
entered upon research involving blood transfusions and blood 
preservation techniques leading to the establishment of blood banking in 
Australia. After war service in various military hospitals in the Middle 
East, Australia and New Guinea, he joined the Walter and Eliza Hall 
Institute of Medical Research as Assistant Director and Head of the 
Clinical Research Unit in association with the Royal Melbourne Hospital. 

ASAP list "The of 

Access: Open 

disease, blood transfusion, hepatitis, hydatid, Interferon, malaria, 
radiation, snakes and spiders, various medical colleagues (including Sir F. 
Macfarlane Burnet) and organizations. Files may contain correspondence, 
lectures, photographs, publications, working papers, reports, newspaper 
and etc. Boxes of slides. 

Material relating to the family from files 1/11, 4/4, 4/5, 4/6, 9/24, and 
9/37 was returned to the at their request, in September 1987. 

and Oscar Manhal 

f 



AUSTRALIAN SCIENCE ARCHIVES PROJECT 

The Papers of 

IAN JEFFERYS WOOD 

(1903 - 1986) 

Listed by : Gavan McCarthy 
and Oscar Manha1 

Index by : Miranda Hughes 

Deposited with the 

University of Melbourne Archives 
Barry Street, Carlton 

The Australian Science Archives Project was established in March 1985 
to locate, sort, list and index the archival papers of selected 

Australian scientists and scientific institutions. 

ISSN No. 0816-3251 
1987 

, 



2. 

AUSTRALIAN SCIENCE ARCHIVES PROJECT 

Director: Professor R.W.Home Senior Archivist: Mr. G.J.McCarthy 

Department of History and Philosophy of Science 
The University of Melbourne 
Parkville, Victoria 3052 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: 
The Australian Science Archives Project wishes to 

thank the Walter and Eliza Hall Institute of Medical Research and the 
Amalgamated Melbourne and Essendbn Hospitals (The Royal Melbourne 
Hospital) for the financial assistance that has made the preparation 
of this listing possible. 

INTRODUCTION: 

Registration No. 
Registration Date: 

<' Collection She 
Collection Dates 

ASAP 26/2/87 
25 May 1987 
23 (12em) archive boxes (2.76m) 
1902 - 1985 

The collection was surveyed at the home of Lady Edith Wood in April 
1987 and then subse~uently transferred to the ASAP office for archival 
processing. 

'Ian Wood's highly successful tenure as Head of the Clinical Research 
Unit of the Walter and Eliza Hall Institute was from 1946 to 1963, 
during which he was also Deputy Director of the Institute. He was a 
founding father of clinical research in Australia. He lived for 
discovery, with an approach based on detailed observations on disease, 
intuitive and descriptive rather than reductionist, and relying 
strongly on clinical and histopathological correlation, and he was a , 
great believer in technical innovations. Ian Wood was more than 
thorough - meticulous in fact - in organization of his Unit, research 
activities, preparation of results for presentation at meetings, or in 
writing scientific papers. He gently let this rub off onto numerous 
junior colleagues. His organizational flair led to his development of 
massive blood transfusion and establishment of blood banking in 
Australia, in the 1930s. He developed blood banking for the 
Australian Armed Forces in World War II.' 
Notes on Sir Ian Wood, from I.R. Mackay. 

Material relating to the family from files 1/11, 4/4, 4/5, 4/6, 9/24 
and 9/37 was returned to the family, at their request, in September 
1987. 

Note: Throughout this Handlist the 'File Title' is, as closely as 
possible, a transcription of the title given by the creator of the 
file. Extra description of the file is given in square brackets. The 
Handlist and Index are a guide to the collection and not a 
comprehensive reflection of its contents. 



3. 

CAREER SUMMARY: Ian Jefferys Wood 

1903 

1911 - 1921 

1922 - 1927 

1927 - 1928 

1928 

1929 - 1932 

1932 

1932 - 1934 

1934 

1934 - 1939 

Born 5 February at Albert Street, East Melbourne. 
(An only child, his early education was given by 
his mother, Blanche Isla (Outhwaite), at home. 
His father, A. Jeffreys Wood, was a medical 
graduate of the University of Melbourne and 
specialized in the treatment of sick children.) 

Melbourne Church of England Grammar School. (Junior 
and secondary education; fellow students 
included G.W. Leeper and R.R. Garran.) 

University of Melbourne Medical School. (M.B. B.S. 
with First Class Honours in medicine; as an 
undergraduate student he attended classes given 
by D. Rivett (chemistry), W.A. Osborne 
(physiology), R;J.A. Berry (anatomy) and P. 
MacCallum (pathology). Later, in the hospital 
wards, he was instructed by H. Turnbull, 
S.Sewell, A. Newton, L. Hurley, V. Hurley and I. 
Maxwell. Fellow students included G. Robertson 
and i.V. Keogh. He played cricket and hockey in 
the University teams and was awarded a 
University of Melbourne Blue.) 

Melbourne Hospital and Children's Hospital, 
Carlton: Resident medical officer. 

Melbourne Hospital: Resident medical officer under 
Alan Newton (surgery) and Hume Turnbull 
(medicine). 

Children's Hospital, Carlton: Resident medical 
officer, then Medical Superintendent in 1930. 
(Worked with F.M. Burnet on bacteriophage 
studies for controlling Flexner organisms. A 
medical student in the hospital at that time was 
E.E. Ford.) 

University of Melbourne (M.D.). 
RMS Orontes (Assistant ship's surgeon en route to 

England in March-April). 
London, England. (Attended a course at the London 

Hospital in preparation for the membership 
examination of the Royal College of Physicians. 
He worked as house physician at the Hospital for 
Sick Children, Great Ormond Street, London and 
worked with F. Fraser, professor of medicine at 
St. Bartholomew's Hospital, London. He became 
engaged to Edith Cooke.) 

RMS Orford (Assistant ship's surgeon en route to 
Australia) . 

Children's Hospital, Carlton: Clinical assistant 
and then physician to outpatients. (Developed 
techniques for the intravenous infusion of blood 
and glucose-saline solutions in anaemic and 
dehydrated children and babies.) 

Royal Melbourne Hospital: Associate assistant under 
H. Turnbull with facilities for clinical 
research. 



1937 
1939 
1939 

1940 

1941 

1942 

1943 

1963 
1945 

4. 

Walter and Eliza Hall Institute of Medical Research 
(Marion Carty Research Fellow under C. Kellaway 
studying patients with ulcers of the stomach or 
duodenum who suffered severe haemorrhage and 
required blood transfusions. Blood preservation 
techniques were refined resulting in the 
establishment of a blood bank at the Institute.) 

59 Collins Street. (Private medical practice 
specializing in blood transfusions and 
continuous intravenous glucose-saline drip 
treatment for anaemic and dehydrated patients.) 

Royal Australasian College of Physicians (Fellow). 
Royal Melbourne Hospital (Honorary Physician). 
Australian Imperial Force (AIF) serving as a 

medical officer. 
Commenced as a junior officer under Major General 

Rupert Downes, Director General of Medical 
Services, Victoria Barracks, Melbourne, assigned 
to the development of blood transfusion 
equipment. 

Joined the 2/2nd Australian General Hospital and 
embarked on the SS Strathaird for the Middle 
East on 13 April and was away from Australia for 
two years. Worked with various Australians 
including C. Disher, E. Dunlop, E.V. Keogh, 
W.W.S. Johnston, H. McLorinan, E. Britten-Jones, 
L. Lindon, A. Sage and H. Todd. 

Seconded to the 12th British General Hospital in 
Jerusalem and then to the 10th British General 
Hospital at Helmier near Cairo working with N.H. 
Fairley. 

Returned to 2/2nd AGH at Gaza on 22 September which 
then moved to Kantara to receive the first 
Australian casualties from the Battle of Bardia 
and Tobruk. 

Transferred in August to the 2/4th AGH at Tobruk. 
Contracted hepatitis in October and was evacuated 

to Alexandria. 
Returned to Australia on the American troop ship 
~ Vernon in March. 

Went with the 2/2nd AGH in November to Hughendon in 
central Queensland to set up an SOO-bed tented 
hospital to receive patients from New Guinea and 
the Pacific Islands. 

Member of the British Empire (Military). 
Moved the hospital in January to Rocky Creek on the 

Atherton Tableland where it increased in size to 
1000 beds, treating malaria, dysentry and battle 
cases. The hospital was involved in a large 
research project under the guidance of N.H. 
Fairley and E.V. Keogh investigating the 
efficacy of three antimalarial drugs (quinine, 
atebrin and sulphadiazine) to reveal the best 
for adoption by the forces. The other major 
collaborator in the project but located in 
Cairns was R. Andrew. 



1944 

1945 

1945 -1963 

1946 

1946 - 1956 

1951 
1957 - 1963 

5. 

Transferred early in the year to be the officer 
commanding the Medical Division at the l15th 
Heidelberg Military Hospital, Melbourne. He was 
involved in the first use of penicillin at the 
Hospital. 

Royal College of Physicians, London (Fellow). 
p'osted at the end of the year as Colonel commanding 

the 2/7th AGH in Lae, New Guinea, taking command 
in January 1945. 

Appointed to form a Clinical Research Unit at the 
Walter and Eliza Hall Institute of Medical 
Research by F.M. Burnet while still in Lae. 

Returned to Melbourne, Australia, in August. 
Walter and Eliza Hall Institute of Medical 

Research: Assistant Director and Head of the 
Clinical Research Unit in association with the 
Royal Melbourne Hospital. 

Carnegie Travelling Fellow, January - April. (The 
primary objective was to visit the clinical 
research units of the Harvard Medical School 
which were regarded as the world leaders at this 
time. While en route to Boston he visited E.V. 
Keogh who was the Australian Army Medical 
Liaison Officer at the American Services 
Headquarters at the Pentagon, Washington. On 
leaving Boston he travelled to Montreal, Canada 
to visit J. Collip and H. Selye, to New York 
City to visit R. Loeb and to the Mayo Clinic, 
Rochestoer, Minnesota.) 

Work at the Clinical Research Unit began with 
establishment of an l8-bed ward and the 
introduction of liver biopsy using a Franseen 
needle to study abnormalities in the structure 
of the liver in chronic alcoholism. The studies 
expanded to include chronic hepatitis and led to 
the identification of an autoimmune component to 
the disease. 

A system for gastric biopsy was developed which 
allowed studies to be conducted on various 
diseases of the stomach. Later in the 19505 
these techniques were expanded to include 
biopsies of the duodenum and the upper small 
bowel. This represented a significant step in 
the opening up of the field of gastroenterology 
for scientific investigation. 

Oxford University, England (Litchfield Lecturer). 
When F.M. Burnet announced in 1957 that the field 

of investigation at the Walter and Eliza Hall 
Institute was going to change from virology to 
immunology, the Clinical Research Unit also 
decided to direct its investigations into that 
field. However they continued studies into 
diseases of the pancreas and tetanus. The 
policy of the Unit 'was to investigate in the 
Institute and the Hospital cases of autoimmune 
disease to determine their nature, distribution 



1957 - 1963 
(cont. ) 

1958 

1963 

1963 - 1978 

1971 

1974 

1975 

1976 
1978 - 1979 

1980 - 1986 
1983 

1984 

1986 

6. 

and response to treatment. The cases were 
surveyed in terms of Burnet's theories, our own 
observations, and discoveries in the Institute 
and overseas.' 

'Diffuse lesions of the stomach' written with L. 
Taft (Published) 

~ashington, U.S.A. (Attended the World Congress of 
Gastroenterology.) 

England and U.S.A. (Gave lectures in London and San 
Francisco on autoimmune diseases.) 

Retired from the WEHl Clinical Research Unit. 
Royal Melbourne Hospital (Consulting physician). 
Private consulting practice,East Melbourne. 

(Shared rooms withG. Brown and visited the 
Heidelberg Repatriation Hospital, the Fairfield 
Infectious: Diseases Hospital, the Alfred 
Hospital and Prince Henry's Hospital.) 

Syme Memorial Lecture ('The Surgery Explosion: from 
Syme to Eternity'). 

Royal College of Physicians and the Royal 
Australasian College of Physicians (Neil 
Hamilton Fairley Kedal; awarded for outstanding 
contributions to medicine.) 

Stawell Oration and Medal ('The Great and Glorious 
Masterpiece of Kan'). 

Created Knight Bachelor. 
Heatherton Hospital, Alcohol and Drug Dependence 

Branch of the Victorian Health Department 
(Part-time consultant). 

Spent much time working on his autobiography. 
D!stinguished Service Award (Kedal) of 

Gastroenterological SOCiety of Australia. 
'Discovery & Healing in Peace and War, An 

autobiography - Ian J. Wood' (Published). 
Died 1 September 1986. Melbourne, Australia. 



CONTENTS: 

Series 1 Personal - Biographical Files 
[Correspondence, medical records, photographs, 
publications, war service records, curricula 
vitarum, manuscripts, certificates, diary notes] 

Page 

1902-1985 ........................................ 8 

Series 2 Reprints - Publications by I.J. Wood 
[Publications (reprints and books), 
correspondence, reviews] 
1930-1975 ........................................ 9 

Series 3 Autobiography - 'Discovery and Healing 
in War and Peace' (I.J. Wood, 1984) 
[Notes, correspondence, draft manuscripts, 
press cuttings, working papers, photographs] 
1944, 1945, 1964-1984 ............................ 9 

Series 4 Autobiography (2nd Edition) - Source Material 
[Notes, correspondence, draft manuscripts, 
press cuttings, photographs] 
1940-1986 ........................................ 13 

Series 5 Alphabetical Subject Files 
[Correspondence, reports, photographs, 
talks, lecture notes,publications, notes, 
obituaries, press cuttings, draft manuscripts, 
patient records, medical test results, data] 
1935-1986 ........................................ 17 

Series 6 Autoimmune Disease Files 
[Draft manuscripts, publications, notes, 
reports, lecture notes, correspondence, 
teaching materials, memoranda] 
1963-1973 ........................................ 24 

Series 7 F.M. Burnet Files 
[Correspondence, draft manuscripts, lectures, 
publications, photographs, press cuttings] 
1922-1923, 1953-1985 ............................. 26 

Series 8 Index Cards 
[Index cards, notes, publications, 
correspondence] 
1950s-l980s ...................................... 28 

Series 9 Photographic and Microscopic Slides 
[Black and white and colour transparencies, 
histological microscope slides] 
1950s-l980s ...................................... 28 

Index ........................................................ 31 

7. 



HANDLIST: 

Series 1 

File Size File 
in IDm. 

21 

2 

3 

6 

3 

3 

4 

2 

2 

9 

20 

Number 

1/1 

1/2 

1/3 

1/4 

1/5 

1/6 

1/7 

1/8 

1/9 

1/10 

1/11 

8. 

Personal - Biographical Files 

File Title and Dates. Box 1 

A.J. Wood 
[Biographical data and original letters, medical 
records, medical photographs, reprints of 
publications and diary of A.J. Wood] 
1902-1967 

Two Portraits of I.J. Wood 
[Photographs] 
1927 and 1960s 

War Service Records 
. {World War II pay books. War Service Ribbons 
for medals awarded 1939-1945. Folder for 
letters. Note: letters located in Autobiography 
Series and elsewhere in colleetion.] 
1939-[1949?] 

Curricula Vitarum and Publication Lists 
{Curricula Vitarum and notes prepared 1939, 
1943, 1953, 1959, 1966 and 1983] 

Awards and Appointments 
[Correspondence, manuscript of speech given on 
receipt of Gastroenterological Society of 
Australia Distinguished Service AWard 2 May 
1983, citation read at presentation of Royal 
Australasian College of physicians May 1985, 
certificate of medical registration 1977, 
correspondence concerning election to Fellowship 
of Royal College of Physicians 18 May 1944] 
1944-1985 

Retirement and Resignation 
[Correspondence concerning retirement from 
Walter and Eliza Hall Institute. Includes 
signatures from colleagues. Correspondence on 
resignation from Royal Children's Hospital 
Research Foundation. Notification of retirement 
from medical practice] 
19 October 1960 - 14 November 1977 

Biographical Notes for 'Who's Who' entry 
1976 

Diary Notes 
1970 

Correspondence with R.R. Outhwaite, Solicitors 
January 1940 

Irish, Young and Outhwaite, Accountants 
[Notes and correspondence] 
18 April 1967 - 31 January 1977 

Miscellaneous Receipts 
[Domestic car and travel receipts] 
1969-1978 
Note: This file was returned to the family, at 
their request, in September 1987. 



Series 2 

1 
30 

5 

25 

33 

10 

Series 3 

16 

17 

15 

10 

20 

12 

2/1 
2/2 

2/3 

2/4 

2/5 

2/26 

3/1 

3/2 

3/3 

3/4 

3/5 

3/6 

Box 2 

Reprints - Publications by I.J. Wood 

List of Publications,to 1966 
Reprints of medical and scientific publications 

1930-1939 
Reprints of medical and scientific publications 

1941-1949 

9. 

Reprints of medical and scientific publications 
[Includes book "Diffuse Lesions of the Stomach" 
by I.J. Wood and L.J. Taft, 1958, with 
correspondence and reviews] 
1951-1959 

Reprints of m~dical, scientific and biographical 
publications 
1960-1969 

Reprints of medical, scientific, biographical and 
general publications 
1970-1975 

Box 3 

Autobiography - "Discovery and Healing in War and 
Peace" (I.J. Wood, 1984) 

Notes and Working Papers - World War II 
[Summary notes from source texts, covering 
topics for chapters 3 and 4. Letters and notes 
on E.V. Keogh, 1979. Copies of letters from 
E.V. Keogh, 1944] 
n.d. [1970s] 

Notes and Working Papers - Clinical Research Unit 
[Notes to chapters 5 and 6. Notes on F.M. 
Burnet, the Clinical Research Unit, Walter and 
Eliza Hall Institute of Medical Research, f 
Summary notes on papers of G. Nossal and F.M. 
Burnet] 
n. d. [1970s] 

Notes and Early Drafts - Clinical Research Unit 
[Notes and early drafts for chapters 5 and 6] 
1960-1980 

Early Drafts - Chapter 7 
[Notes and early drafts, and 'memory notes' re 
G. Nossal, I. Mackay, J. Miller and others] 
1964-1974 

Notes and Working Papers - Clinical Research Unit 
[Notes and working papers to chapters 5, 6 and 
7] 
1960s-l980s 

Rough Drafts - Clinical Research Unit 
[Rough Draft, and some working notes covering 
chapters 5 and 6] 
n.d. [1970sJ 



21 3/7 

15 3/8 

26 3/9 

2 3/10 

3 3/11 

2 3/12 

3 3/13 

2 3/14 

11 3/15 

8 3/16 

1 3/17 

2 3/18 

6 3/19 

13 3/20 

Box 4 

Rough Drafts - Tobruk and World War II 
[Rough drafts and working notes to chapters 3 
and 4] 
n.d. (1970s] 

Rough Drafts - First Memory Write 

10. 

[Draft manuscript and notes concerning Clinical 
Research Unit, Walter and Eliza Hall Institute, 
Royal Melbourne Hospital and early medical 
research] 
1980 

Draft Manuscript and working papers 
[Draft manuscripts for chapters 3 and 4. 
Includes notes and press cuttings on R.J. 
Oppenheimer and the atomic bomb. Also includes 
notes from an interview with Sir F.M. Burnet, 
1984] 
n.d. (1980s] 

Correspondence and Notes - Melbourne University 
Press 
16 November - 15 December 1982 

Correspondence - Photocopies of letters 
[Includes notes for readers of advanced copy] 
26 November 1982 - 13 December 1982 

Correspondence - Publishing Inquiries 
{Includes reply from Melbourne University Press] 
16 November 1982 - 2 December 1982 

Correspondence - Publishing Inquiries 
[Correspondence and memoranda; includes notes on 
responses to manuscript by F.M. Burnet and G. 
Nossal and M.U.P.] 
22 September 1982 - 5 January 1983 

Correspondence and memoranda - Publishing Inquiries 
[Includes Readers' Report (M.U.P.) 10/1/83] 
12 October 1982 - 24 January 1983 

Memoranda and correspondence - Publishing Inquiries 
[Includes original and photocopied 
correspondence, Melbourne University Press, 
Macmillan and Co. and others. Includes 
typescript of Foreword by G.J.V. Nossal, March 
1983] 
2 June 1982 - 16 January 1984 

Memoranda and correspondence - Book Typing 
22 September 1982 - 16 December 1982 

Box 5 

Notes and memoranda - Dust Cover and Chapter Titles 
November 1982 

Correction notes to manuscript 
n. d. [1982?] 

Publication information 
(Notes, corrections, revised headings] 
1982-1984 

Publication information 
[Revised section headings and notes to Index and 
Bibliography] 
n. d. [ 1983 -1984 ] 



4 3/21 

9 3/22 

5 3/23 

4 3/24 

6 3/25 

5 3/26 

6 3/27 

4 3/28 

8 3/29 

17 3/30 

18 3/31 

27 3/32 

20 3/33 

Index of Highlights 
[Includes notes and working papers for text] 
n. d. (1983?] 

Publication information 1984 

11. 

[Notes,memoranda and correspondence concerning 
book printing. Includes corrections to text] 
21 January 1984 - 5 September 1984 

Publication information - 1984 
(Notes, memoranda and corrections concerning 
book printing] 
May 1984 - June 1984 

Publication information and photographs -
illustrations. March - April 1984 
[Includes photographic prints; Reverend William 
Wood (1855), Macfarlane Burnet (1923) 
Australian,General Hospital, Kantara, Suez 
(1941), GeneralT. Blamey and wounded soldiers 
(1941), Surgical ward, Australian General 
Hospital, Tobruk (1941), Patient ward, 
Australian General Hosital, Lae, New Guinea 
(1945)] 

Publication information and memoranda -
illustrations and legends. 
1982-1983 

Legends for illustrations - advanced typescript 
n.d. [1982-1983] 

Publication information - preliminary maps and 
corrections 
[1982-1983] 

Publication information - book distribution 
[Notes and memoranda on distribution of 
published book] 
1984 

Publication information - book distribution 
[Notes, memoranda, distribution lists] 
February 1984 - May 1984 

Box 6 

Manuscript - "Ancestors and Early Life" 
[Draft manuscript of 'Contents', 'Glossary' and 
Forewords, and chapter 1 of autobiography] 
n.d. [1980s] 

Manuscript - "Entry to Medical World and Research" 
(Draft manuscript of chapter 2] 
n.d. [1980s] 

Manuscript "World War II : 1939-42, To Middle East 
wi th A. I . F. It 
[Manuscript of chapter 3] 
n.d. (1980s] 

Manuscript - "World War II - Experiences in the 
Pacific Zone" 
[Draft Manuscript of chapter 4] 
n.d. [1980s] 



18 

11 

23 

9 

4 

4 

5 

1 

3 

13 

11 

22 

3/34 

3/35 

3/36 

3/37 

3/38 

3/39 

3/40 

3/41 

3/42 

3/43 

3/44 

3/45 

12. 

Box 7 

Manuscript - "1946~56 Formation of Clinical 
Research Unit at Institute and R.M.H.: American 
Unit; Burnet's Virus Research. His Ponderings 
on Immunity" 
[Draft manuscript for chapter 5] 
n.d. [1980s] 

Manuscript - "1957-65 Burnet's Successful Change 
Over to Immunity Research: His Nobel Prize" 
[Draft Manuscript to chapter 6] 
n.d. [1980s] 

Manuscript - "1965-74 Nossal's First Decade as 
Director of the Walter and Eliza Hall Institute" 
n.d. [1980s} and "1963-80 Life After Retirement" 
n.d. [19805] and Manuscript of chapters 7 and 8 
and "Epilogue" n.d. (1980s]. Manuscripts of 
chapters 7, 8 and Epilogue. Includes 
Bibliography] 
1980s 

Manuscript - legends to illustrations and maps 
n.d. [1983] 

Manuseript - advanced section of autobiography 
{Extracts of advanced section] 
n.d. [1983] 

Manuscript corrections 
[Notes to manuscript correction. Includes notes 
from discussion with publisher and comments on 
final copy] 
January 1983 

Box 8 

Manuscript corrections 
[Notes on correction of manuscript and 
preparation of text and illustrations for 
printing] 
January - August 1983 , 

Manuscript corrections 
[Notes on preparation of text and illustrations 
for printing] 
15 March 1984 - 12 April 1984 

Index Notes 
[Notes for preparation of index] 
n.d. [1984] 

Typescript corrections 
[Miscellaneous discards from correction of 
typescript] 
28 March 1984 

Index - Final Copy 
[Manuscript of Index, and notes on preparation] 
n.d. [1983-1984] 

Typescript "Discovery and Healing in Peace and War" 
[Cover note, Index, Prologue, Acknowledgments, 
Foreword, Legends, Glossary and Chapters 1, 2 
and 3] 
17 March 1984 



25 3/46 

2 3/47 

Series 4 

29 4/1 

23 4/2 

30 4/3 

Typescript: "Discovery and Healing in Peace and 
War" 
[Chapters 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and Bibliography and 
Index] 
March - August 1984 

Summary of Autobiography 
[Summary for Publisher] 
n.d. [1983-1984] 

Box 9 

Autobiography (2nd Edition) - Source Material 

Part One A - Chapter 1 

13. 

[Preparation notes, material not included in 
Autobiography, sections of chapter 1 and 
foreword and source material. Photocopied, and 
some original correspondence (pre-and post­
publication) with: D.R. Stuart, C. Austin, W.A. 
Osborne, I. Johnson, Clive Fitts, Jane Minton­
Taylor, June Jeffreys-Smith. 
14 April 1981 - 16 April 1986 
Photocopies of historical letters from members 
of Dobson family (1800s). Includes Dobson 
family tree and extensive biographical material 
on the Dobson family, and others. 
Original Photographs and Photographic 
Reproductions: Alfred, Henry, Frank and William 
Dobson (1800s). 
Arthur Jeffreys Wood, n.d. (1800s) 
19 Collins Street, n.d. 
Portrait of Hamilton Russell, n.d. 
Portrait of Sir Richard Stawell, n.d. 
Small original: probably Henry Wood (1800s) 
Emily Collinson Dobson, 1854 
Reverend William Wood, 1855] 
1981-1986 

Part One B - Chapter 2, Section 1 
[Preparation notes and source material, chapter 
2, first sections. Phocopied and original 
correspondence with Gordon Shaw, G.L. McDonald, 
R.R. Andrew, J. Fairley, Sir Gordon 
Wolstenholme, Jenny Young, S.K. Sutherland, John 
Morrison, P. Braithwaite, Patsy McKinnon, 
Elisabeth Murdoch. 
10 September 1965 - 18 August 1986 
Photographs and Photographic Reproductions: 
Macfarlane Burnet 1923. Portrait of Sir Harold 
Dew, n. d.] 
10 September 1965 - 18 August 1986 

Part One B - Chapter 2, Section 2 
[Preparation notes and source material, Chapter 
2, second section. Correspondence and photo­
copied letters with: A. Kucers, Graeme Barnes, 
Rosemary Downes, Elisabeth Murdoch, Howard 
Williams, Sir Edward Ford, Sir T. Dunhill, Betty 
Kenrick, Rod Andrew, Lord Hunt of Fawley, 



24 

4/3 
(cont. ) 

4/4 

Jack Morris, N(?) Macindoe, Helen Walsh, R.M. 
Downes 
8 February 1940 - 19 July 1986 
Photographs and old postcards (?) 

14. 

Gate of St. Bartholomew's Hospital, n.d. 
Quadrangle at St. Bartholomew's Hosital, n.d. 
Sir Dennis Bowles Bart, Lady Bart and daughters, 
1931] 
1931, 8 February 1940 - 27 August 1986 

Box 10 

Part Two A - Chapter 3, Section 1 
[Preparation notes and source material, chapter 
3. Correspondence and photocopied letters with: 
Elyne Mitchell, Eva Butler, Gordon Wolstenholme, 
Elisabeth Garran, Ann Howitt, J.L. Gordon, John 
Somerset, Douglas Stephens, Sir Edward Dunlop, 
Wendy Martin. Includes notes and source 
material on Ida Rentoul Outhwaite, and First 
Issue set of stamps - 'Elves and Fairies' -
drawn by I.R. Outhwaite. 
Original Photographs and Photographic 
Reproductions: 
Ian Wood (war photograph) 1939 
I.J. Wood and Diana Wood 1940 
I.J. Wood and R. Andrew - pre-embarkation March 
1940 
Edith and Diana Wood at home 1940 
Arab quarters of Jerusalem 1940 
British Hospital at Jerusalem 1940 
British Hospital Gardens and Monument, n.d. 
French Egg Cup and Meissen Candlestick (two 
photographs) 1940 
The Grotto of Nativity, Bethlehem, 1940 
Burial place of heart of King Robert the Bruce, 
Scottish Hospice, Jerusalem, 1940 
1.J. Wood with Hospital Colleagues, Cairo, n. d. 
The Nile, two views (two photographs) 1941 
I.J. Wood, Cairo, n.d, 
Huts and tents, 2/2nd Australian General 
Hospital, Kantara, Suez, 1941 
Kantara Raiway Station, Egypt (1940-1941) 
I.J. Wood at 2/2nd Australian General Hospital, 
Kantara 1941 
Officers' Mess, Kantara 1941 
Aircraft and Australian General Hospital, 
Kantara 1941 
Burning ships and oil tanks, Tobruk 1941 
Tobruk town and harbour 1941 
2/lst Field Ambulance - site of front-line blood 
transfusion unit 1941 
Tobruk harbour after capture by Australian and 
British Forces 1941 
I.J. Wood, Kantara 1941 
General T. Blamey talking to Australians wounded 
at Battle of Bardia 1941] 
1940-1986 



30 4/5 

25 4/6 

15. 

Part Two A, Chapter 3, section 2 
[Notes and source materials, Chapter 3. 
Correspondence and photocopies of letters with: 
Brian Outhwaite, Wendy (?), Ann Outhwaite, Mary 
Ralston, Alison Outhwaite, Wendy Martin, Vanessa 
Golmaharnrnadi, Sue Robb, R.G. Macfarlan, Judy 
Stuart, Vanessa Martin, Diana Wood, Jos Shaw, 
Sam Gray, Rupert Goodman 
23 January 1974 - 19 June 1986 
Photographs: 
I.J. Wood's tent at Beach Hospital, Tobruk -
with I.J. Wood, C. Littlejohn and L. Spiers 1941 
Interior of I.J. Wood's tent, Tobruk n.d. (1941) 
Surgical ward of 2/4th Australian General 
Hospital, Tobruk 1941 
Charles Littlejohn operating in 2/4th Australian 
General Hospital, Tobruk 1941J 
1942-1986 

Part Two B, Chapter 4, section 1 
[Notes and source materials, chapter 4. 
Original correspondence and photocopied letters 
with: Edith Wood (1), Col. W. McCallum, Geoffrey 
B1ainey, Gustav Nossal, John Tonge, Rosemary 
Dods, Sally Morrison, Joy Williams, Anna 
Bridgeford, Graham Mitchell, Robin Anders, Doug 
Leslie, V. Wakefield, Sheila Brown, Major 
Hedberg, Diana Wood, Clive Backhouse, Diana 
Bridgeford, Wendy Martin, Wing Commander R.I. 
Greenham, Lt.-Col. Douglas Galbraith, Major W.L. 
Forsyth 
9 September 1942 - 2 June 1986 
Photographs: 
I.J. Wood - playing cricket, Watten, Queensland 
20 October 1942 
2/2nd Australian General Hospital, Hughenden, 
Queensland, after wind storm and torrential 
rains (Two photographs) 1942 
2/2nd Australian General Hospital, Atherton 
Tablelands, 1943 
Neil Hamilton Fairley, n.d. 
Orm Smith, 1. J. Wood and Don Duffy at 2/2nd 
Australian General Hospital, Atherton Tablelands 
1943 
Memorial portrait of Alan Wakefield, n.d. 
(1980s) 
I.J. Wood inspecting troops of 2/7th Australian 
General Hospital, Lae 1945 
Exterior of ward at 2/7th Australian General 
Hospital, Lae, n.d. (1945) 
Operating theatre, Lae 1945 
Field Marshal Sir Thomas Blamey 1950 
Diana Wood aged 8 years, n.d. 
Diana Wood - wedding photo, n.d. 
Chapel at 2/7 div. Australian General Hospital, 
Lae (Two photographs) 9 May 1945] 
1942-1986 



10 4/7 

24 4/8 

17 4/9 

Part Two B - Chapter 4, section 2 
[Notes and source materials, chapter 4 and 
things not included in autobiography. 
Correspondence and photocopied letters with: 

16. 

Mark Oliphant, Michael Woodruff, Rosalind Wood, 
Glyn White. 
8 October 1983 - 16 May 1986 
Includes source material and cuttings on: Atom 
bomb, R. Oppenheimer, Chernobyl Disaster (1986) 
Photographs: 
I.J. Wood and family (Two photographs) 1946] 
1946 - October 1986 

Box 11 

Part Three A ; Chapter 5 
{Notes and source materials to chapter 5. 
Correspondence and photocopied letters with Reed 
Stuart, Ian Mackay, Rosemary Lancaster, Sheila 
Sherlock, Sol Rose, Mabel Mackay, Eric G. Saint, 
Mary Ralston, I.D. Gust, Harry Gerlick, Chris 
Booth, Keith Taylor, F. Avery Jones, R.R. 
Andrew, Edward Ford, Mark Bonnin, Frank Fenner 
9 April 1975 - 16 July 1986 
Includes general material and scientific journal 
extracts and reprints on: gastric biopsy, ~ 
vitro fertilisation, genetic engineering. 
Photographs: 
Royal Melbourne Hospital and Walter and Eliza 
Hall Institute 1985-1986 
G. Cooper, W.(?) Kune, I.J. Wood, S. Rose and? 
Wadham at Heidelberg Repatriation Hospital 1981? 
E. French at work in Burnet's department 1952 
Murray Valley Encephalitis Virus, n.d. (1950s)] 
1952 - July 1986 

Part Three A - Chapter 6 
[Notes and source materials to chapter 6. 
Correspondence and photocopied letters with: , 
David Cowling, John Santamaria, Elsa Hastie, 
Priscilla Kincaid-Smith, Lady Pickering, R. 
Lovell, Sir Gustav Nossal, Graham Menzies, Dame 
Pattie Menzies 
6 July 1979 - 28 May 1986 
Includes press cuttings and journal extracts. 
Photographs: 
Frank Fenner in his laboratory, n.d. 
I.J. Wood and his Clinical Research Unit at 
Royal Melbourne Hospital 1957 
Macfarlane Burnet returning to Melbourne after 
Nobel Prize award 1960 
Portrait of Burnet by William Dargie 1961 
Macfarlane and Linda Burnet with Dargie's 
Portrait 1961 
Burnet in his study, aged 70, 1968.] 
1957-1986 



16 4/10 

4/11 

Series 5 

1 5/1 

8 5/2 

17. 

Part Three B - Chapter 7 
(Notes and source materials to chapter 7. 
Correspondence and photocopied letters with: 
Julia Kark, Jacques Miller, Margaret Holmes, 
Andrew Grimwade, Robin Syme, Department of 
Health, Ian Mackay, Bill Boake. 
27 February 1979 - 19 August 1986 
Journal and press extracts, including "Burnet of 
Australia" by I.J. Wood, Postgraduate Medical 
Journal, April 1970 
Draft of speech given by Lord Casey upon 
Burnet's retirement - 9 August 1965 
Photographs: 
Donald Metcalf in Laboratory 1974 
T. Hurley, I. Mackay, I.J. Wood and others at 
Walter anq Eliza Hall Institute 1984 
Includes post-publication material on opening of 
New Walter and Eliza Hall Institute building and 
A.LD.S.] 
9 August 1965 - 19 August 1986 

Part Three B - Chapter 8 and Epilogue 
{Notes and source material, chapter 8 and 
Epilogue. Includes various post-publication 
additions. Correspondence and photocopied 
letters with: Sir Gordon Wolstenholme, Deborah 
Giddey, Ian Burnet, Tom Hurley, J.A. Dudgeon, 
John Hunt, A.D. McCutcheon, John Forbes, Marten 
(?) Syme, Carol Twopeny (?) Bernard O'Brien, 
J.K. Clarebrough, Bernard Neal, E. Garran, 
Richard Stawell, Gastroenterological Society of 
Australia, Gustav Nossal, Graeme Barnes, Ruth 
Bishop, W. Kitchen, R. Larkins, J. Hickie, Royal 
Australasian College of Physicians, S. Goulston, 
A.K. Grant, A. Skyring, E.Y. Ots, G.M. Clark, 
The Royal Society of Medicine, Elisabeth Murdoch 
24 September 1979 - 14 April 1986 
Includes manuscript of talk by I.J. Wood, given 
3 February 1983, Hall Institute. Several 
scientific and press extracts on A.I.D.S. 
research (1986). Transcript of biographical 
sketch of Macfarlane Burnet by I.J. Wood, for 
Munk's Roll (Lives of the Fellows of the Royal 
College of Physicians) (1985). Photograph: 402 
Albert St., East Melbourne 1965] 
24 September 1979 - July 1986 

Alphabetical Subject Files 

Andrews, Dr. John 
[Correspondence and Curriculum Vitae] 
28 September 1987 - 3 October 1977 

Anti-Cancer Council of Victoria 

Box 12 

[Report of overseas visit, LJ. Wood et al, 
(1963) and Robert Fowler Travelling Fellowship 
applications 1973 
Report includes photographs: 
Dr. J. Kirsner 1963 



1 

4 

3 

2 

15 

5 

3 

3 

3 

5/2 
(cont.) 

5/3 

5/4 

5/5 

5/6 

5/7 

5/8 

5/9 

5/10 

5/11 

18. 

Dr. S. Truelove and Dr. J. Baedenoch 1963 
Dr. Syobody and Dr. French, Pancreatic Disease 
Discussion Panel 1963 
Dr. Ivan Roitt 1963 
Dr. Evans 1963 
Dr. W. Damashek 1963 
Dr. Elion 1963.] 
1963-1973 

Australian Pancreas Congress, 4 March 1978 
[Manuscript of address by I.J. Wood to First 
Australian Pancreas Congress. Note from Bill 
Kune] 
March 1978 

Autoimmune Disease and other topics 
[l970 Lecture notes on Autoimmune disease. 
Notes take~ from Macfarlane Burnet's address to 
Thymus Symposium., Melbourne, August 1965. 
Reprints] 
28 September 1963 - 10 July 1970 

Autoimmune Disease and other topics - Photographs 
and Charts 
[Set of 4 photographs and data listings on "New 
Zealand Mice" and Myasthenia Gravis 1965. Set of 
4 photographs on thymus disorder - histological 
and patient photographs 1965 (1). Photographs 
and charts on Lupoid Hepatitis - histology and 
patient treatment n.d., S.L.E. record 
(unidentified) 4 May 1966. Gastritis test result 
charts n.d.] 
1960s - 1970s 

Autoimmune Disease Mechanisms and other topics 
[Journal extracts and correspondence with S. 
Whittingham and 1. Mackay. Typescript of 1.R. 
Mackay's "Burnet and Autoimmunity" with 
biographical note. n.d.] 
July 1971 - 16 July 1973 

Autoimmune Disease - Medical topics 
[Journal extracts, correspondence and notes 
dealing with Acquired Immune Deficiency 
Syndrome, Hepatitis and Gastroenterology] 
March 1981 - 13 September 1986 

Biographies and Obituaries 
[Extracts and reprints. A.J. Wood, R.R. 
Stawell, F.M. Burnet, Sir H. Maudsley, R. 
Hamilton Russell, H.F. Maudsley] 
18 May 1935 - 1970 

Blood Transfusion Data. [See also file 5/66, 
special entry] 
[Journal extracts, correspondence and data from 
Red Cross Blood Transfusion Service, 30 June 
1980] 
27 August 1979 - 19 December 1980 

Captain Cook and Cooktown 
[Notes and pamphlet extracts] 
April 1970 - September 1980 

Correspondence - Appointment as head of Clinical 
Research Unit 
[Correspondence with Macfarlane Burnet] 
12 May 1945 - 1 August 1945 

I 



4 5/12 

5 5/l3 

4 5/14 

5 5/15 

3 5/16 

14 5/17 

4 5/18 

Correspondence - World War II correspondence 
[Notes on Sigmoidoscopic examinations and 
correspondence from 2/7th Australian General 
Hospital] 
11 March 1944 - 29 July 1945 

Correspondence - General 

19. 

[Private and other correspondence including 
trips to New Zealand. Includes inwards and 
outwards correspondence with: D.G.R. Anderson, 
I. Mackay, Ailsa Kennedy, Hugh Ward, E. Ford, 
Sir Norman Gregg, Queensland Institute of 
Medical Research, Red Cross Blood Transfusion 
Service and others. Includes typescript of 
address given in New Zealand (?) 1961 (?), and 
typescript "Aesculapius" with accompanying slide 
and negatives (n.d.)] 
22 May 1959 - 3 July 1961 

Correspondence - General 
[Miscellaneous notes and correspondence. Notes 
from lecture by Sir Theodore Fox (1962). 
Correspondence from: Gastroenterological Society 
of Australia, J. Hardy, Sir W. Crowther, G. 
Goldstein, K. Brennan, I. Mackay, Medical 
Society of Victoria, K.F. Russell, B. Gandevia, 
President of Royal Australasian College of 
Physicians] 
19 September 1962 - 19 January 1983 

Correspondence - General 
[Mostly personal and private correspondence. 
Letters of congratulation and introduction, 
references. Legacy week address (1963) and 
others] 
10 June 1963 - 29 June 1976 

Correspondence - Scientific 
[Mostly from Hall Institute. Correspondence 
with G.V. Nossal, R. Larkins, D.B. Cheek, I. 
Mackay, E. French, M. Horan and others. 
Includes typescripts: edited speech given at 
'Vote of Thanks Dinner for Eric French' 23 
October 1977, "Is Splenectomy the cause of 
Subsequent Serious Infection?" by M. Horan and 
J.H. Colebatch, August 1977] 
12 July 1977 - 2 December 1977 

Correspondence - University and Hospital 
[Correspondence with Monash University, Royal 
Melbourne Hospital, Alfred Hospital, Royal 
Australasian College of Physicians, Medical 
Journal of Australia, Royal Children's Hospital, 
Prince Henry's Hospital, H.M. Pollard, K.S. 
Henly, S.F. Phillips, Sir William Morrow, W.L. 
Palmer and others] 
4 June 1963 - 12 January 1978 

Box 13 

Fairley, Keith 
[Biographical information for Munk's Roll, 
correspondence with Sir Gordon Wolstenholme] 
13 July 1979 - 10 September 1979 



3 5/19 

4 5/20 

8 5/21 

6 5/22 

4 5/23 

2 5/24 

3 5/25 

20 5/26 

15 5/27 

2 5/28 

2 5/29 

2 5/30 

Fairley, Sir Neil Hamilton 
[Typescript of obituary, notes. Contains 
memoranda on Gordon Hamilton-Fairley (1978)] 
26 April 1966 - 17 April 1978 

Ford, Sir Edward 

20. 

[Correspondence concerning E.V. Keogh's World 
War II letters, notes and memoranda and 
photocopied typescript: "Frederic Wood Jones" by 
Edward Ford] 
8 February 1978 - 30 June 1981 

Haffekine Institute, Bombay 
[Reports, notes for Administrative Enquiry 
Committee, publication notes and Administration 
Report, K.E.M. Hospital] 
Early 1940s 

Hepatitis and other topics 
[Notes on Genetic Engineering, (1981), copies of 
publications including "The Prognosis of Chronic 
Hepatitis" by I.R. Mackay] 
1 August 1970 - 5 August 1981 

History of Medicine in Australia and overseas 
[Hospital Reports, Australian General Hospital 
report on Malaria Study (August 1945), reprints 
and correspondence] 
December 1938 - March 1947 

History of Royal Australasian College of Physicians 
[Notes and correspondence, Ron Winton] 
March 1984 - January 1986 

Hydatid - Research Project 
[Correspondence, notes and extracts] 
7 August 1976 - 22 March 1978 

Hydatids - Reports and Research 
[Journal extracts, notes, drafts and final 
manuscripts (of lectures?); 
"Hydatid Disease of the Liver" n.d. (1973?) 
"Presentation and Diagnosis of Hydatid Disease" 
- presented at Hydatid Symposium, Hamilton, 
October 1973 
"Immunological Aspects of Hydatid 
Humans" - Hamilton, October 1973. 
accompanying photographs 
First paper (no title) and address 
Hamilton, Victoria, October 1973] 
June 1967 - October 1973 

Interferon 

Disease in 
With 

to Symposium, 

(Notes, newspaper and journal extracts] 
January 1980 - November 1981 

Lupoid Hepatitis, Genesis of 
[Correspondence from Macfarlane Burnet, R.A. 
Joske and W.E. King and others] 
24 June 1955 - 11 June 1973 

Malaria Research 
[Notes, journal extracts and photocopies of 
graphs from Interim Report on Malaria 
Experiment, 2/2 A.G.H., Queensland, 1944] 
1943 - 16 May 1981 

Maudsley, H.F. 
[Manuscript of biographical details for obituary 
(?)] 
n.d. [1960s] 



2 5/31 

1 5/32 

2 5/33 

3 5/34 

4 5/35 

5 5/36 

8 5/37 

10 5/38 

4 5/39 

2 5/40 

6 5/41 

3 5/42 

5 5/43 

Meckel's Diverticulum 
[Correspndence from W.L. Palmer, and clinical 
photographs) 
1964 - 26 August 1966 

Medical Record 
[Royal Melbourne Hospital patient record for 
noted cancer case] 
July 1972 

Moran, Lord 

21. 

[Correspondence with J.O. Smith and Lord Moran. 
Extract from Moran's biography of Winston 
Churchill] 
3 August 1966 - 1967 

Morrow, Sir William 
[Correspondence, notes, manuscript and copy of 
typescript: of obituary] 
January 1978 

Norris, Frank Kingsley 
[Manuscript of obituary, notes and 
correspondence] 
1965 - 2 May 1985 

Patient Fees 
[Lists of patient fees and Department of Health 
correspondence] 
20 July 1970 - 1 January 1977 

Patient Files - [G.D.} and Royal Insurance Co. 
[Medical reports, notes and correspondence 
concerning patient insurance claim] 
9 March 1973 - 20 September 1974 

Patient Files - [N.I.] and Medical Defence 
Association of Victoria 
[Legal and medical correspondence, patient 
records, journal extracts, notes and medical 
test results] 
1974 

Box 14 

Patient Files - [McC.] and State Accident Insurance 
Office 
[Medical reports and correspondence] 
1967 

Patient Files - Medical Defence Association of 
Victoria 
[Correspondence and receipts] 
1974-1978 

Patient Files - {S.M.] 
[Medical notes and reports, worker's 
compensation claim] 
1976 

Patient Files - Victorian Death Certificates 
[Memo and Death Certificate booklet] 
1966-1970 

Patient Rooms - 402 Albert Street, East Melbourne 
[Correspondence, receipts, tenancy agreements, 
renovation details for consulting rooms] 
1969-1977 



5 5/44 

8 5/45 

1 5/46 

3 5/47 

5 5/48 

6 5/49 

3 5/50 

5 5/51 

8 5/52 

13 5/53 

Press Cuttings - Walter and Eliza Hall Institute 
[Australian press cuttings on vaccines, 
influenza epidemic and cancer research] 
1957 

Press Cuttings - Walter and Eliza Hall Institute 
and other topics 

22. 

[Autralian press cuttings on zinc, cancer, heart 
transplants, G. Nossal, S. Rubbo and F.M. 
Burnet, hepatitis, cancer, space exploration] 
26 June 1964 - 9 July 1977 

Radiation - Monash University 
[Press cuttings on Monash radiation report 
regarding Monash radiation scare] 
July 1983 

Radiation - Notebook 
[Notes and notebook, Symposium on "Radiation 
Effects", April 1964(1)] 
[c.1964] 

Royal Australasian College of Physicians 
[Correspondence and typescripts of speeches 
given August - September 1954, Christchurch, New 
Zealand. Second manuscript on biopsy in the 
history of Clinical Research Unit, Royal 
Melbourne Hosital, n.d.] 
5 August 1954 - 21 September 1954 

Royal Australasian College of Physicians and Royal 
College of Physicians (London) 
(Receipts, travel correspondence, invitations] 
1968-1977 

Royal Children's Hospital - Research Foundation 
Address, 1973 
[Correspondence, press cuttings, notes and 
manuscript of address to Annual Meeting of 
Research Foundation, "The Gift of Medical 
Research to the Child", 1973. Includes 
photographs of Dr. C. Anderson and others] 
31 March 1973 - 30 May 1973 

Royal Children's Hospital - Research Foundation f 
[Correspondence, notes on 1972 Annual Meeting 
address, with special reference to Frankston 
Orthopaedic Hospital. Correspondence with Mrs. 
A. Mackinnon and A.G. Baikie] 
22 October 1969 - 10 June 1973 

Snakes and Spiders - Bites and Immunology 
[Journal extracts, correspondence with J.J. 
Morrison] 
1982 - 1984 

Snakes and Spiders - Struan Sutherland 
[Confidential correspondence with S.K. 
Sutherland and others concerning Sutherland's 
trial at Commonwealth Serum Laboratories. Press 
cuttings] 
22 February 1981 - 30 July 1982 



10 5/54 

12 5/55 

7 5/56 

14 5/57 

9 5/58 

32 5/59 

3 5/60 

15 5/61 

23. 

Snakes and Spiders - Various journal extracts and 
correspondence 
[Correspondence with N. McCarthy and Mallesons 
(solicitors). Journal extracts on snakes and 
venom research by S.K. Sutherland and others] 
1980-1982 

Snakes and Spiders - Various journal extracts and 
press cuttings 
[Snakebite, spider envenomation and 
correspondence. Early correspondence with S.K. 
Sutherland] 
1977-1979 

Box 15 

Syme, G.R.A. 
[Typescript of obituary, correspondence and 
working papers] 
13 May 1975 - October 1975 

Syme Lecture, 1971 - Correspondence 
[Letters of congratulation for Syme Oration and 
other correspondence] 
12 February 1971 - 14 December 1972 

Syme Lecture, 1971 - Manuscript 
[Manuscript entitled "The Surgery Explosion: 
From Syme to Eternity", 15th Syme Lecture, 1971, 
delivered to Victorian Branch of the Australian 
Medical Association.] 
n.d. [1971] 

Syme Lecture, 1971 - Notes and Source material 
[Biographical data, journal extracts, notes and 
correspondence. Includes photographs to 
accompany Syme Lecture. Medical and 
biographical data on Rupert Brooke. Publishing 
correspondence with Medical Journal of 
Australia] 
17 November 1970 - 12 September 1972 

Syme Lecture, 1971 - Typescripts 
[liThe Surgery Explosion: From Syme to Eternity' • 
15th Triennial Syme Lecture, delivered 1 
September 1971. Corrected typescript includes 
photographs and illustrations. Photographs; 
George Syme's portrait by Longstaff. n.d. 
Helicopter landing Australian wounded, Vietnam, 
1970] 

Talks Given, Manuscripts for 
["Vote of Thanks for Eric French" 22 August 1977 
(unpublished) 
Untitled - R.C.H. Research Foundation talk. 
n. d. (1972?) 
"Hydatid Disease of the Liver", Hydatid 
Symposium, Hamilton (?) 1973(?) 
Talk given to Nurses, Repatriation Hospital, 
Heidelberg 1968 
"Dedication to Dr. W.E. King" 27 September 1968 
Untitled, address to Royal Melbourne Hospital 
Staff Seminar, 1968 
Untitled talk on ulcers, given Prince Henry's 
Hospital, 1966 



6 

12 

2 

3 

7 

Series 6 

3 

15 

17 

18 

20 

24 

5/61 
(cont.) 

5/62 

5/63 

5/64 

5/65 

5/66 

6/1 

6/2 

6/3 

6/4 

6/5 

6/6 

24. 

"Medicine 50 Years Hence: Looking back from 2014 
- a fantasy" Victorian Branch, Australian 
Medical Association, Melbourne, August 1964 
Untitled talk - given in New Zealand. n.d. 
(1961(7) 
"Some Observations on Blood Transfusion in the 
Middle East". Symposium on Blood Transfusion, 
Royal Australasian College of Surgeons, 17 April 
1942] 

Turnbull, Col. Hume 
[Correspondence with Col. Hume Turnbull] 
12 March 1945 - 14 August 1945 

Walter and Eliza Hall Institute - General 
[Annual Report (1937-1958), publications list 
(to 1966). Computer printout, "1st Presentation 
of Compute~ Analysis of a medical unit in 
Australia". Typescript: "Working Relationships 
in a Biomedical Research Institute" author 
uncertain - Ian Mackay (1) 1977(7)] 
1937-1977 

Weiden, Dr. Sara 
[Correspondence, and typescript of biographical 
note, by I. Mackay(1)] 
15 June 1965 

Xerox copies of letters concerning establishment of 
Walter and Eliza Hall Institute (1914-1947) 

Special Entry - Transfusion kettle and Blood 
Transfusions 
{Correspondence, notes and scientific data on 
blood transfusion, including diagrams of early 
apparatus, 1935-1936. Two. sets of photographs -
early photographs of blood transfusion 
procedures n.d. (1930s 1)] 
1935-1967 

Box 16 

Autoimmune Disease Files 

Manuscript of talk (7): "The Normal Immune 
Response". 
n. d. [19647] 

Reprints and Tearsheets - Publications of I.R. 
Mackay 
28 September 1963 - 5 May 1973 

Reprints and tearsheets - General File 
[Includes some notes on Lupoid diseases] 
1964 - 6 April 1970 

Reprints and Tearsheets - General File 
[Mostly Lupoid disease, thymus and liver 
disorders] 
1964 - 1 October 1967 

Reprints and Tearsheets - Treatments file 
[Mostly clinical treatment, diagnostic tests and 
organ transplantation] 
1966 - 21 June 1969 

Tearsheets and Notes - General 
[Includes photocopied manuscripts: 
"Po1ysurgery" by K. Menninger. n.d. 
"On Munchausen's Syndrome" by B. Burs ten , 1965 



29 

2 

7 

3 

4 

12 

4 

14 

6/6 
(cont.) 

6/7 

6/8 

6/9 

6/10 

6/11 

6/12 

6/13 

6/14 

25. 

Notes for "A.G.A. Clinical Panel, Chronic Active 
Hepatitis" 14 May 1971, I.J. Wood (?) 
Report from World Health Organisation: 
"Population Immunology ... " October 1971] 
March 1970 - April 1972 

Box 17 

Tearsheets, Notes and Reprints - General and 
Treatments file 
[Includes: Summary lectures notes "Summer School 
of Immunology, Cowes, 1972. G.V. Nossal et al., 
Colour photograph - Mrs. T. (patient?) and 
others, with patient histories] 
10 October 1970 - 30 September 1972 

Laboratory Seminar Notes - Walter and Eliza Hall 
Institute 
[Seminar notes on treatment of lupoid hepatitis. 
23 June 1969, and additional notes] 
June 1969 - March 1970 

Lecture Material - Notes, Tearsheets and Reprints 
[Myasthenia gravis, lupoid hepatitis, patient 
histories (Royal Melbourne Hospital, 1971), 
pancreitis, leucocytes, notes] 
January 1968 - July 1971 

Lecture Notes - Alfred Hospital (?) 
[Typescript lecture notes on autoimmune 
diseases, lecture guides and notes] 
1968 

Lectures - Monash University Medical School 
Correspondence 
[Correspondence, reading lists, lecture 
outlines, seminar and lecture timetables] 
10 December 1969 - 18 June 1970 

Lecture and Seminar Notes - Prince Henry's Hospital 
(Monash Medical School) 
{Lecture notes, tearsheets, reprints and notes. 
Includes typescript "The Normal Immune 
Response", talk given Mildura (?) 15 August 1964 
and "Hydatid Cyst of the Liver: Diagnosis and 
Treatment". Diagrams and Charts - treatment of 
Lupoid Hepatitis and Autoimmune disease 
diagnosis. n.d.] 
1968-1972 

Lecture Notes - Prince Henry's Hospital 
[Copies of lecture notes, tearsheets, memoranda] 
1971-1972 

Lecture Notes and Correspondence - Alfred Hospital 
(Monash Medical School) 
[Lecture notes, reprints, notes, correspondence 
with Monash Medical School] 
30 December 1970 - 22 July 1972 



Series 7 

3 7/1 

2 7/2 

3 7/3 

4 7/4 

3 7/5 

3 7/6 

5 7/7 

11 7/9 

5 7/10 

3 7/11 

26. 

Box 18 

F.M. Burnet Files 

Correspondence with F.M. Burnet 
[Includes: Correspondence between Burnet and A. 
Havey and Deb Burnet. Chapter outline from 
Burnet's history of Hall Institute. Notes and 
medical record] 
1922-1923, 1955-1970 

Letters by I.J. Wood 
[Written on behalf of F.M. Burnet] 
13 June 1957 - 18 July 1957 

Typescript of Burnet's Nobel Lecture 
12 December 1960 

Texts of Spee~hes - Walter and Eliza Hall Institute 
50th Anniversary 
[Partial typescript of Burnet's talk, address by 
Lord Casey (not given), address by G.V. Nossal 
and correspondence with Lord Casey] 
2 September [1954?] - 30 August 1965 

Burnet's Retirement 
[Typescript of Burnet's retirement speech, 
tearsheets, advertisement for position as 
Director, Hall Institute] 
10 November 1964 - 6 November 1965 

Typescript and Correspondence - "An Appreciation of 
Frank Macfarlane Burnet" by I.J. Wood 
2 April 1965 - 15 February 1966 

Typescript and Correspondence - "Burnet of 
Australia" by I.J. Wood 
[Also includes reprint, publishing 
correspondence and photographs for illustrations 
to text: 
1. Members of Hall Institute collecting 
specimens, Murray River 1952 
2. Mayor H.W. Hall, Sir Macfarlane Burnet and 
Mr. Walter Hall, 1956 
3. Royal Melbourne Hospital and Hall Institute, 
1969 
Various photographic reproductions for "Burnet 
and Medicine" by 1.J. Wood] 
29 May 1969 - 16 August 1971 

1969 Felton Bequest Symposium - in honour of 
Burnet's 70th Birthday 
[Reprints, reviews and correspondence. 
Manuscripts and typescripts of "Burnet and 
Medicine" by 1.J. Wood (with photographic 
enlargements). Typescript "The Genetic 
Improvement of Man" by Sir Peter Medawar] 
22 October 1968 - 4 October 1969 

Australasian Annals of Medicine Vol. 18 No.4, 
November 1969 
[Burnet Symposium Issue, 'Man and his Science'] 

Encyclopaedia of World Biography - Entry on F.M. 
Burnet, by I.J. Wood 
[Typescript and publishing correspondence] 
18 December 1969 - 13 February 1970 



3 7/12 

10 7/13 

7 7/14 

5 7/15 

20 7/16 

20 7/17 

5 7/18 

4 7/19 

27. 

Hall Institute Symposium - commemorating Burnet's 
75th Birthday 
[Correspondence, notes and manuscripts of 
introductory and closing addresses by I.J. Wood] 
16 August 1974 - 11 September 1974 

Box 19 

Burnet's latter days 
[Notes, correspondence, funeral arrangements and 
obituaries. Typescript of entry for Munk's 
Roll, by I.J. Wood, 1985] 
1978-1985 

Burnet Biographical Data 
[Notes, correspondence concerning Burnet's 
Honorary F:ellowship of Royal College of 
Surgeons, tearsheets, biographical notes on G.C. 
Mathison. Notes and photographs from Ian 
Burnet's wedding] 
1960s to 1970s 

Burnet Biographical Data - Typescripts and Reprints 
[Various typescripts relating to Burnet: 
Speech by Mr. R. Hamer, Lincoln Institute, March 
1979 
Extracts from "Trends in Microbiological 
Research in Australia; Historical Perspective" 
by F. Fenner 
"Cameron, Burnet and Willis - Three Australian 
Pathologists" by E.W. Gault, April 1971 
Untit~ed paper on Burnet, by F. Fenner, 1963 
"The Genetic Improvement of Man" by Sir Peter 
Medawar, IS September 1969 
Tyescript of citation on Burnet's admission to 
Honorary Fellowship of the Royal College of 
Surgeons, 12 June 1969 
Biographical Sketch by I.J. Wood, April 1962] 
1962-1979 

Articles on F.M. Burnet by I.J. Wood - Reprint Set 
[Reprints and journals with Wood articles 
annotated and some signed by F.M. Burnet] 
1953-1974 

Papers and Publications by F.M. Burnet 
[Reprints and some publishing correspondence. 
Typescripts of papers and talks: 
"The Choroiallantoic Lesion in the Simonsen 
Phenomenon" by F.M. Burnet and G.S. Boyer 1960 
"Assay of Corticosteroids in the Chick Embryo" 
by F.M. Burnet and N.L. Warner 1960 
"Values in Science and Medicine" - Talk given by 
F.M. Burnet, Royal Perth Hospital, 12 October 
1960] 
1954-1979 

Press Cuttings on Burnet and others 
1961-1976 

Press Cuttings on Burnet and others 
1960-1961 



2 7/20 

280 

Burnet Publications - list of books and scientific 
publications graph 
1964-1975 

Index Cards 

Box 20 
II 

110 Set 1: Autobiography and General A - Z 
[Alphabetic index cards, with notes and 
tearsheets, mostly concerning material for 
autobiography] 
nodo Mostly 19705-l980s 

112 Set 2: Medical and Scientific A - I 
(Alphabetical index cards, with notes, 

107 tearsheets and some correspondence] 
no do [1950s?]-1980s 

100 Set 2: Medical and Scientific J - Z 
[Alphabetical index cards with notes and 

65 tearsheets] 
no do [1950s?J-1980s 

Series 9 Photographic Slides 

Note: Slides are housed in slide boxes provided by 
Kodak (Aust.) Ltd., and contain between 20 and 
36 slides per boxo 

9/1 Autoimmune Disease - Set 1, Part A. General 
[General slides, including selected set for 
slide lecture, 1967] 
1960s-l970s 

9/2 Autoimmune Disease - Set 1 Part B. General 
[General slides, including patient slides] 
1960s-1970s 

9/3 Autoimmune Disease - Set 2. Part A. Patients 
[Patient Slides] 
1960s-1970s 

9/4 Autoimmune Disease - Set 2. Part A. Patients 
[Patient Slides] 
[1960s?]-1970s 

9/5 Autoimmune Disease - Set 2. Part B. Patients 
(Patient and some general slides] 
1960s-1970s 

9/6 Autoimmune Disease - Set 2. Part C. Patients 
[Patient and general slides] 
1960s-1970s 

9/7 Autoimmune Disease - Set 2, Part D. Patients 
[Patient and general slides] 
1960s-1970s 

9/8 Gastroenterology and other topics - Patient and 
Surgery 
[Patient and surgery slides on 
gastroenterological, pancreatic, liver and gall 
bladder diseases] 
1960-1969 



9/9 

9/10 

9/11 

9/12 
to 
9/14 

9/15 
and 
9/16 

9/17 

9/18 

9/19 

9/20 

Gastroenterology and other topics - Patient, 
Surgery and Pathology 
[Mostly surgery and pathology slides on 
gastroenterological, gall bladder and kidney 
disease] 
1960-1969 

Gastroenterology and other topics - Patient, 
Surgery and Pathology 

29. 

[Mostly surgery and pathology slides on gastro­
enterological and gall bladder disease] 
1960-1969 

Gastroenterology and other topics - General 
[Diagrams, charts and general. Includes slides 
of colleagues, U.S.A. 1963] 
1960-1969 

Hydatid - Set 1, Parts A, Band C. General 
[General medical, patient, research and lecture 
slides] 
1960s 

Hydatid - Set 2. Parts and and B. Selected Series 
{I.J. Wood selected series on hydatid disease. 
43 slides] 
n.d. [1960s-1970s?} 

Hydatid - Set 3. Medical and Surgery 
[Medical, surgery, tissue and general slides] 
1966-1977 

Liver Fluke - Patients and Surgery 
[Patient, surgery and general slides] 
Most 1972 

Meckel's Diverticulum - Patients and Surgery 
[Pre- and post-operative patient slides, and 
others] 
1964-1965 

Medical Slides - Assorted 
[Chron's colon; patient slides. Includes slide 
of Dr. and Mrs. Crohn. 1960s. 
Miscellaneous medical slides 1965-l980s] 
1960s-1980s 

9/21 Medical Slides - Assorted 

9/22 

9/23 

9/24 

9/25 

[Gall Stones 1976. Patient operation 1973, 
Thalidomide 1963-1971] 
1963-1976 

Melbourne and Canberra 
1960s-1970s 

Numbered Series 
[Incomplete numbered series of assorted slides. 
Discards from A.D.D.P.S. lecture (?)] 
n.d. {1960s-l970s?] 

Personal and Family 
[Includes slides of Dr. Grossman, R. Joske, G. 
Watkinson and Dr. Chron] 
1967-1980 

Places of Interest - Australia and overseas 
[Includes Australian and Overseas research 
institutions] 
1960s-l970s 



9/26 Portraits, Slides of 
[Slides from books and paintings] 
1960s-1970s 

9/27 Portraits and Aborigines 
[Includes F. Fenner, G. Nossal. Commercial 
Aborigine slides] 
1960s-1970s 

30. 

9/28 Royal Chldren's Hospital Nurses' Talk, 3 March 1973 
[Numbered series - incomplete] 
1960s-1973 

9/29 Selected Series - Burnet Lecture 1969 
[Includes slide of F.M. and L. Burnet 1950s (1)] 
1950s-1969 

9/30 Selected Series - Stawell Oration (1) 1975 
n.d. 1960s-[1973?] 

9/31 Selected Series - Syme Oration 1971 Parts A and B 
and [Slides for 1971 Syme oration and Burnet talk 
9/32 (?) both 1971] 

1960s-1970s 
9/33 Selected Series - 1984 

{Assorted slides with selection note, 18 June 
1984. Includes G. Nossa1, C. Booth and F.M. 
Burnet at C.R.U. 1968] 

9/34 Statues, Pictures and Charts 
[Australian and overseas statues 1950s-1975. 
Slides from books, mostly 1970s] 
1950s-1970s 

9/35 Travel - Australia and Overseas. Set 1, Part A 
(Mostly U.S.A. and England] 
1950s-1963 

9/36 Travel - Australia and Overseas. Set 1, Part B 

9/37 

{Mostly Australian, sporting and Melbourne 
Olympics] 
1950s-1963 

Travel - Australia and Overseas. Set 1, Part C 
[Mostly family, friends and colleagues, some 
veterinary slides] 
1950s-1963 

9/38 Travel - Australia and Overseas. Set 2, Part A 
[Mostly Europe and England] 
1963 

9/39 Travel - Australia and Overseas. Set 2, Part B 
[Assorted slides] 
1963-1969 

9/40 Travel - Australia and Overseas - Set 3 
[Assorted and Australia] 
1950s-1975 

9/41 Histology Microscope Slides - Liver and Cyst Wall 
[Actual microscope slides X 2] 
n.d. [1975?] 

9/42 Histology Microscope Slides - Patient Pathology 
[Actual microscope slide] 
22 February 1972 

9/43 Histology Microscope Slides - Lymphocyte Stomach 
[Actual microscope slides - several] 
n.d. 



31. 

INDEX: 
[This is a selective index to the Handlist.] 

Aborigines, slides ...................................... 9/26 
A.D.D.P.S. lecture, discarded slides .................... 9/23 
A.I.D.S ...................................... 4/10, 4/11,5/7 
Aesculapius (talk) ...................................... 5/13 
Alfred Hospital ................................... 6/10, 6/14 
Anders, Robyn ............................................ 4/6 
Anderson, D.G.R ................................ 5/13, c. 5/50 
Andrew, R.R ......................................... 4/2, 4/8 

Photograph .......................................... 4/4 
Andrew, Rod .............................................. 4/3 
Andrews, Dr. John ........................................ 5/1 
Atherton Tablelands, Hospital, photographs ................ 4/6 
Anti-Cancer Council of Victoria .......................... 5/2 
Atomic Bomb ................•........................ 3/9, 4/7 
Austin, C ................................................ 4/1 
Australasian Annals of Medicine ......................... 7/10 
Australian General Hospital ~ ...................... 3/24, 5/23 
Australian Medical Association (Vic. Branch) ...... 5/58, 5/61 
Australian Pancreas Congress, 1978 ....................... 5/3 
Autobiography ....................................... Series 3 
Autoimmune Disease ........... 5/3 - 5/7, Series 6, 6/10, 6/12 

Slides ........................................ 9/1 - 9/7 
Awards and Appointments .................................. 1/5 

Backhouse, Clive ......................................... 4/6 
Baedenoch, Dr. J. . ....................................... 5/2 
Baikie, A. G. . ........................................... 5/51 
Barnes, Graeme ..................................... 4/3, 4/11 
Biopsy .................................................. 5/48 
Bishop, Ruth ............................................ 4/11 
Blainey, Geoffrey ........................................ 4/6 
Blarney, General T. . ..................................... 3/24 

Photograph .......................................... 4/6 
Blood Transfusion ....................................... 5/66 , 

Symposium .......................................... 5/61 i 
Boake, Bill ............................................. 4/10 
Bonnin, Mark ............................................. 4/8 
Books by Wood ............................................ 2/4 
Booth, Chris ............................................. 4/8 

Slide .............................................. 9/33 
Bowles Bart, Sir Dennis & Daughters, photograph .......... 4/3 
Boyer, G. S . . ............................................ 7/17 
Brai thwai te, P. . ......................................... 4/2 
Brennan, K. . ............................................ 5/14 
Bridgeford, Anna ......................................... 4/6 
Bridgeford, Diana ........................................ 4/6 
Brooke, Rupert .......................................... 5/59 
Brown, Sheila ............................................ 4/6 
Burnet, Deb .............................................. 7/1 
Burnet, F. Macfarlane ........ 3/2, 3/9, 3/13, 4/10, 4/11, 5/4 

5/11, 5/28, Series 7 
Nobel Prize ..................... " ................... 7/3 
Photographs .............................. 3/24, 4/2, 4/9 
Portrait ............................................ 4/9 
Slides . .- ..................................... 9/29, 9/33 



32. 

Burnet, Ian ....................................... 4/11, 7/14 
Burnet, Linda, photograph ................................ 4/9 

Slide .............................................. 9/29 
Burnet lecture, slides .................................. 9/29 
Burs ten , B. . ............................................. 6/6 
Butler, Eva ................. '.' ........................... 4/4 

Cameron, Roy G. . ........................................ 7/15 
Canberra, Slides ........................................ 9/22 
Cancer ............................................ 5/44, 5/45 
Casey, Lord .............................................. 7/4 
Cheek, D. B. . ............................................ 5/16 
Chernobyl Disaster ....................................... 4/7 
Chron's Colon, slide .................................... 9/20 
Chron, Dr. & Mrs., Slides ......................... 9/20, 9/24 
Churchill, Winston .... : .................................. 5/33 
Clarebrough, Richard ....... ~ ............................ 4/11 
Clark, G.M .............................................. 4/11 
Clinical Research Unit ... 3/2, 3/3, 3/5, 3/6, 3/8, 5/11, 5/48 

Photograph .......................................... 4/9 
Slides ............................................. 9/33 

Colebatch, J .H. . ........................................ 5/17 
Commonwealth Serum Laboratories ......................... 5/53 
Computers in Medicine ...•............................... 5/63 
Cook, Captain ........................................... 5/10 
Cooktown ................................................ 5/10 
Cooper, G., photography .................................. 4/8 
Correspondence [for Autobiography] ............... 3/10 - 3/14 
Corticosteroids ......................................... 7/17 
Cowling, David ........................................... 4/9 
Crowther, Sir W. . ....................................... 5/14 
Curricula Vitarum ........................................ 1/4 
Cyst Wall Slides ........................................ 9/41 

Damashek, Dr. W. . ........................................ 5/2 
Death Certificate (patient) ............................. 5/42 
Department of Health, 

see Health, department of f 
Dew, Sir Harold, portrait ................................ 4/2 
Diaries .................................................. 1/8 
Dargie, William .......................................... 4/9 
Dods, Rosemary ........................................... 4/6 
Dobson family, 

Alfred, Henry, Frank, William, Emily Collinson ...... 4/1 
Downes, Rosemary ......................................... 4/3 
Downes, R.M. . ............................................ 4/3 
Dudgeon, J .A ............................................ 4/11 
Duffy, Don, photography .................................. 4/6 
Dunhill, Sir T ........................................... 4/3 
Dunlop, Sir Edward ....................................... 4/4 

Elion, Dr. . .............................................. 5/2 
Encyclopaedia of World Biography, re Burnet, F.M ........ 7/11 
Evans, Dr ................................................ 5/2 

Fairley, Keith .......................................... 5/18 
Fairley, J. . ............................................. 4/2 
Fairley, Sir Neil Hamilton .............................. 5/19 

Picture ............................................. 4/6 



33. 

Fees (for Patients) ..................................... 5/36 
Felton Bequest Symposium ................................. 7/9 
Fenner, Frank ...................................... 4/8, 7/15 

Photograph .......................................... 4/9 
Slide .............................................. 9/27 

Fitts, Clive ............................................. 4/1 
Forbes, John ............................................ 4/11 
Fard, Sir Edward ........................ 4/3, 4/8, 5/13, 5/20 
Forsyth, Major W.L ....................................... 4/6 
Fox, Sir Theordore ...................................... 5/14 
Frankston Orthopaedic Hospital .......................... 5/51 
French, Eric ................................. 5/2, 5/16, 5/61 

Photography ......................................... 4/8 

Galbraith, Lt. Col. Douglas .............................. 4/6 
Gall Stones, slides ... , ................................. 9/21 
Gall Bladder Disease, slides ...................... 9/8 - 9/10 
Gandevia, B. . ........................................... 5/14 
Garran, Elisabeth .................................. 4/4, 4/11 
Gastric Biopsy ........................................... 4/8 
Gastritis ................................................ 5/5 
Gastroenterological Society of Australia ..... 1/4,4/11, 5/14 
Gastroenterology ......................................... 5/7 

Slides ....................................... 9/8 - 9/11 
Gault, E.W .............................................. 7/15 
Genetic Engineering ................................ 4/8, 5/22 
Gerlick, Harry ........................................... 4/8 
Giddey, Deborah ......................................... 4/11 
Goldstein, G ............................................ 5/14 
Golmahammadi, Vanessa .................................... 4/5 
Goodman, Rupert .......................................... 4/5 
Gordan, J.L. 
Goulston, S ............................................. 4/11 
Grant, A.K .............................................. 4/11 
Gray, Sam ................................................ 4/5 
Greenham, Wing Commander R.I ............................. 4/6 
Gregg, Sir Norman ....................................... 5/13 
Grimwade, Andrew ........................................ 4/10 
Grossman, Dr., slide .................................... 9/24 
Gust, I.D ................................................ 4/8 

Haffekine Institute (Bombay) ............................ 5/21 
Hall Institute, See Walter and Eliza Hall Institute 
Hamer, R. . .............................................. 7/15 
Hamilton-Fairley, Gordon ................................ 5/19 
Hardy, J. . .............................................. 5/14 
Harvey, A ................................................ 7/1 
Hastie, Elsa ............................................. 4/9 
Health, Department of ............................. 4/10, 5/36 
Heart Transplant ........................................ 5/45 
Hedberg, Major ........................................... 4/6 
Henley, K. S. . ........................................... 5/17 
Hepatitides .............................................. 5/7 
Hepatitis ..................... 5/5, 5/22, 5/28, 6/6, 6/8, 6/9 
Hickie, J. . ............................................. 4/11 
Histology slides ................................. 9/41 - 9/43 
History of Medicine ..................................... 5/23 
Holmes, Margaret ........................................ 4/10 



34. 

Horan, M. . .............................................. 5/16 
Hospital Reports ........................................ 5/23 
Howitt, Ann .............................................. 4/4 
Hunt, John .............................................. 4/11 
Hunt, Lord of Fawley ..................................... 4/3 
Hurley, Tom ....................................... 4/10, 4/11 
Hydatids .: ............................ 5/25, 5/26, 5/61, 6/12 

Slides ...................................... 9/12 - 9/17 

Immunology .......................................... 6/6, 6/7 
Index Cards ......................................... Series 8 
Influenza ............................................... 5/44 
Interferon .............................................. 5/27 
In Vitro Fertilization ................................... 4/8 
Irish, Young & Outhwaite, Accountants ................... 1/10 
Jeffreys-Smith, June .. : ................................... 4/1 
Jerusalem, photographs ................................... 4/4 
Johnson, I ............................................... 4/1 
Jones, F. Avery .......................................... 4/8 
Joske, R.A. . ............................................ 5/28 

Slide .............................................. 9/24 

Kantara ................................................. 3/24 
Kark. Julia ............................................. 4/10 
K.E.M. Hospital, Bombay ................................. 5/21 
Kennedy. Ailsa .......................................... 5/13 
Kenrick, Betty ........................................... 4/3 
Keogh, E.V ......................................... 3/1, 5/20 
Kidney Disease, slides ................................... 9/9 
Kincaid- Smith. Priscilla ................................. 4/9 
King, W.E ......................................... 5/28, 5/61 
Kirsner, Dr. J. . ......................................... 5/2 
Kitchen, w .............................................. 4/11 
Kucers, A ................................................ 4/3 
Kune, W .................................................. 5/3 

Photograph .......................................... 4/8 

Lae, New Guinea ......................................... 3/24 
Photographs ......................................... 4/6 

Lancaster, Rosemary ...................................... 4/8 
Larkins, R ........................................ 4/11, 5/16 
Legacy [talk to 1 ........................................ 5/15 
Leslie, Doug ............................................. 4/6 
Leucocytes ............................................... 6/9 
Lincoln Institute ....................................... 7/15 
Littlejohn, Charles, photograph .......................... 4/5 
Liver .............................................. 5/26, 6/4 

Slides ........................................ 9/8, 9/41 
Liver Fluke, slides ................................ 9/18 

Lovell, R ................................................ 4/9 
Lupoid Hepatitis ........................ 5/5, 5/28, 6/8, 6/12 
Lupus Erythematosus, see Systemis Lupus Erythematosus 
Lymphocyte Stomach Slide ................................ 9/43 

McCallum, Col. W. . ....................................... 4/6 
McCarthy, N. . ........................................... 5/54 
McCutcheon, A.D ......................................... 4/11 
McDonald, G.L ............................................ 4/2 



35. 

Macfarlan, R.Go ....... 0 • 0 '0, •••• 0 ••••• 0 • 0 •••••• 0 o. 0 •••• 0 .4/5 
Macindoe, N. . ..... 0 •••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••• 0 •• 0 ••••• 0 •• 4/3 
Mackay, Ian ........... 3/4,4/8,4/10, 5/6, 5/13, 5/14, 5/16, 

5/22, 5/63, 5/64, 6/2 
Photographs ....... 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4/10 

Mackay, Mabel ............... '<' ••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 4/8 
McKinnon, Patsy .......................................... 4/2 
MacKinnon, Mrs. A. . ..................................... 5/51 
MacMillan & Co. [Press] ................................. 3/15 
Malaria Study and Research ........................ 5/23, 5/29 
Mallesons (solicitors) .................................. 5/54 
Martin, Wendy .................................. 4/4, 4/5, 4/6 
Martin, Vanessa .. 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••• 0 0 •••••••• 4/5 
Mathison, GoC ........................................... 7/14 
Maudsley. H. F. . ................ 0 •• 0 ••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••••• 5/30 
Meckel's Diverticulum .:0 ••••.••••.••...•••••.....•.•.•... 5/31 

Slides ........... 0 •• 0 ••••• 0 ••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••• 9/19 
Medewar, Sir Peter ................................. 7/9, 7/15 
Medical Defence Association of Victoria ........... 5/38, 5/40 
Medical Index Cards 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 8/3 - 8/6 
Medical Journal of Australia ...................... 5/17, 5/59 
Medical Record (Cancer) ....... 0 ••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •• 0 ••••••• 5/32 
Medical Slides .................................... 9/20, 9/21 
Medical Society of Victoria ............................. 5/14 
Melbourne, Slides ....................................... 9/22 
Melbourne University Press ............ 3/10, 3/12, 3/13, 3/15 
Menninger, K. . ..... 0 •••••••••••••••••• 0 •••• 0 ••••••••••••• 6/6 
Menzies, Graham .......................................... 4/9 
Menzies, Dame Pattie ..................................... 4/9 
Miller, J. [Jacques] ............................... 3/4, 4/10 
Minton-Taylor, Jane ...................................... 4/1 
Mitchell, Elyne .......................................... 4/4 
Mitchell, Graeme ......................................... 4/6 
Monash University ................................. 5/17, 5/46 

Medical School ......................... 6/11, 6/12, 6/14 
Moran, Lord .................... 0 0 •••••••••••• 0 0 ••••••••• 5/33 
Morris, Jack ....................... 0 ••••••••••••••••••••• 4/3 
Morrison, Sally .......................................... 4/6 
Morrison, John ........................................... 4/2 

J.J .............................•.................. 5/52 
Morrow, Sir William ............................. .,5/17, 5/34 
Munchausen's Syndrome .................................... 6/6 
Munk's Roll ................................. 4/11, 5/18, 7/13 
Murdoch, Elizabeth ............................ 4/2,4/3,4/11 
Murray Valley Encephalitis Virus Unit, photograph ........ 4/8 
Myasthenia Gravis ................................... 5/5, 6/9 

Neal, Bernard ........................................... 4/11 
New Guinea .............................................. 3/24 
New Zealand ................................. 5/13, 5/48, 5/61 
New Zealand Mice ......................................... 5/5 
Norris, Frank Kingsley .................................. 5/35 
Nossal, G.J.V .. , ....... 3/2, 3/4, 3/13, 3/15,4/6, 4/9,4/11, 

5/16, 5/45, 6/7, 7/4 
Slides. 0 •••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 9/27, 9/33 

O'Brien, Bernard ..................... 0 •••••••••••••••••• 4/11 
Oliphant, Mark ........................................... 4/7 



36. 

Oppenheimer R.J. . ................................... 3/9, 4/7 
Organ Transplantation .................................... 6/5 
Osborne, W.A ............................................. 4/1 
Ots, E.Y ................................................ 4/11 
Outhwaite, Alison ........................................ 4/5 
Outhwaite, Ann ............................................ 4/5 
Outhwaite;' Brian ......................................... 4/5 
Outhwaite, Ida Rentoul ................................... 4/4 
Outhwaite, R.R. [Solicitors] ............................. 1/9 

Palmer, W. L. . ........................................... 5/17 
Pancreatic Disease Discussion Panel ...................... 5/2 
Pancreitis, pancreatic disease ........................... 6/9 

Slides .............................................. 9/8 
Patient Fees ............................................ 5/36 
Patient Files ........ :; ............................ 5/37, 5/42 
Patient Rooms .............. · ............................. 5/43 
Phillips, S. F. . .......................................... 5/7 
Photographic Slides ................................. Series 9 
Photographs, general [from autobiography] ............... 3/24 

Dobson family ...•.........•......................... 4/1 
Physicians, Royal Australian College of, see Royal Aust. 
College of Physicians 
Pickering, Lady .......................................... 4/9 
Pollard, H.M. . .......................................... 5/17 
Polysurgery •............................................. 6/6 
Population Immunology .................................... 6/6 
Postgraduate Medical Journal ............................ 4/10 
Press Cuttings .................................... 5/44, 5/45 
Prince Henry's Hospital ............... 5/17, 5/61, 6/12, 6/13 
Publication Lists ..........................•.. 1/4, 2/1 - 2/6 

Queensland Institute of Medical Research ................ 5/13 

Radiati.on ......................................... 5/46, 5/47 
Ralston, Mary ....................................... 4/5, 4/8 
Red Cross Blood Transfusion Service ..................... 5/13 • 
Repatriation Hospital, Heidelberg .................. 4/8, 5/61, 
Robb, Sue ................................................ 4/5 
Robert Fowler Travelling Fellowship ...................... 5/2 
Roitt, Dr. Ivan .......................................... 5/2 
Rose, Sol. . .............................................. 4/8 

Photograph .......................................... 4/8 
Royal Australasian College of Surgeons .................. 5/61 
Royal Australian College of Physicians ...... 1/5,4/11, 5/14, 

5/17, 5/48, 5/49 
History of ......................................... 5/24 

Royal Children's Hospital ................... 5/17, 5/50, 5/51 
Nurses talk, slides ................................ 9/28 
Research Foundation ........................... 1/6, 5/61 

Royal College of Physicians (London) .................... 5/49 
Royal College of Surgeons ......................... 7/14, 7/15 
Royal Insurance Co. . .................................... 5/37 
Royal Melbourne Hospital ........ 3/8, 5/17, 5/32, 5/48, 5/61, 

6/9, 7/7 
Photograph ..................................... 4/8, 4/9 

Royal Perth Hospital .................................... 7/17 
Royal Society of Medicine ............................... 4/11 



37. 

Russell, Hamilton, Portrait .............................. 4/1 
Russell, Ken F. . ........................................ 5/14 

Saint, Eric G. . .......................................... 4/8 
St. Bartholomew's Hospital, photographs .................. 4/3 
Santamaria, John ......................................... 4/9 
Scientific·· Index Cards ............................. 8/3 - 8/6 
Scientific Research Institutions, Miscellaneous 

Slides ............................................. 9/25 
Shaw, Jos ................................................ 4/5 
Shaw, Gordon ............................................. 4/2 
Sherlock, Sheila ......................................... 4/8 
Sigmoidoscope ........................................... 5/12 
Simonsen Phenomenon ..................................... 7/17 
Skyring, A .............................................. 4/11 
S.L.E., see Systemic Lupus Erythematosus 
Slides. Photographic .......•........................ Series 9 
Smith, J .0 .............................................. 5/33 
Smith, Orm, photograph ................................... 4/6 
Snakes ............................................. 5/52 - 54 
Somerset, John ........................................... 4/4 
Space Exploration ....................................... 5/45 
Spiders ............................................ 5/52 - 54 
Spiers, L., photograph ................................... 4/5 
Splenectomy ............................................. 5/16 
State Accident Insurance Office ......................... 5/39 
StawellOration, slides ................................. 9/30 
Stawell, Sir Richard .................................... 4/11 

Portrait ............................................ 4/1 
Stephens, Douglas 
Stuart, D. R. . ............................................ 4/1 
Stuart, Judy ............................................. 4/5 
Stuart, Reed ............................................. 4/8 
Suez .................................................... 3/24 
The Surgery Explosion: From Syme to Eternity 

(Syme lecture) ................................ 5/58 - 60 
Sutherland, Struan K ................... 4/2, 5/53, 5/54, 5/55 
Syme, G.R.W ............................................. 5/56 

Photograph ......................................... 5/60 
Syme lectures and orations ....................... 5/57 - 5/60 

Slides ....................................... 9/31, 9/32 
Syme, Martin ............................................ 4/11 
Syme, Robin ............................................. 4/10 
Syobody, Dr. . ............................................ 5/2 
Systemic Lupus Erythematosus ........ 5/5, 6/4, 6/8, 6/9, 6/12 

Taft, L.J ................................................ 2/4 
Taylor, Keith ............................................ 4/8 
Thymus .............................................. 5/5, 6/4 

Symposium ........................................... 5/4 
Tobruk ............................................. 3/7, 3/24 
Tonge, John .............................................. 4/6 
Transfusion Kettle ...................................... 5/66 
Travel Slides, Australia and Overseas .............. 9/35 - 40 
Truelove, Dr. S. . ........................................ 5/2 
Turnbull, Col. Hume ..................................... 5/62 
Twopeny, Carol .......................................... 4/11 



38. 

Ulcers .................................................. 5/61 

Vaccines ................................................ 5/44 

Wadham, ? , photograph ................................... 4/8 
Wakefield, V. . ........................................... 4/6 

Photograph .......................................... 4/6 
Walter and Eliza Hall Institute ... 1/6, 3/2, 3/8, 5/16, 5/44, 

5/45, 5/63, 5/64, 6/8, 7/1, 7/5, 7/12 
Photograph ............................... 4/8, 4/10, 7/7 

Ward, Hugh .............................................. 5/13 
Warner, N. L ............................................. 7/17 
War Service .............................................. 1/3 
Watkinson, G ............................................ 9/24 
Weiden, Dr. Sara ........................................ 5/64 
White, Glyn .............................................. 4/7 
Whittingham, S. . ......................................... 5/5 
, Who's Who' .............................................. 1/7 
William, Joy ............................................. 4/6 
Williams, Howard ......................................... 4/3 
Willis, Dr. (?) ......................................... 7/15 
Winton, Ron ............................................. 5/24 
Wolstenholme, Sir Gordon ................ 4/2, 4/4, 4/11, 5/18 
Wood, Arthur Jeffreys ................................... 4/1 
Wood, Diana ......................................... 4/5, 4/6 

Photographs .................................... 4/4, 4/6 
Wood, Edith .............................................. 4/6 

Photograph .......................................... 4/4 
Wood, I.J ................ 1/1, 2/4, 4/10, 4/11, 5/2, 7/1, 7/6 

Portrai ts ........................................... 1/2 
Photographs .......... 4/4, 4/5, 4/6, 4/7, 4/8, 4/9, 4/10 

Wood, Rosalind ........................................... 4/7 
Wood, Rev. W ............................................. 4/1 

Photograph ......................................... 3/24 
Wood Jones, Frederick ................................... 5/20 
Woodruff, Michael ........................................ 4/7 
Worker's Compensation ................................... 5/41 
World Health Organization ................................ 6/6 
World War II ............................ 3/1, 3/7, 5/12, 5/20 

Photographs ......................................... 4/4 

Young, Jenny ............................................. 4/2 

Zinc .................................................... 5/45 


